
SOUTH AFRICA MEETING FRIDAY, 30 JAN 2026

R1 30 Jan 2026 | Fairview Turf | WELCOME TO NELSON MANDELA BAY MAIDEN JUVENILE PLATE
Distance: 1000m | Class: MJPM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R78,000
6:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 
	 1	
	 2	
	 3	
	 4	
	 5	 28
	 6	 4
	 7	 3
	 8	

APPLES AND TEA
FLYING SKITT
FUTUROLOGIST
GREY EAGLE (GB)
JUST CARTER
ROCKING IN RIO
U S RANGER
WINNING DOC

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

2
5
6
4
8
7
1
3

L MXOTHWA
M YENI
Y RAMZAN
C ZACKEY
B SOODOO  4 

K MINNIE
R FOURIE
I TAKA

S B KOTZEN
K MITCHLEY
D G SMITH
D G SMITH
D G SMITH
A C GREEFF
A C GREEFF
K MITCHLEY

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C

SA
SA
SA
GB
SA
SA
SA
SA

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-1-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 0-�0�-0-0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$14,820
$3,705
$7,410
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 APPLES AND TEA Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Willow Magic (AUS) Dam: Rush For John J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr S J D Mynhardt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

2 FLYING SKITT Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Skitt Skizzle Dam: Flying Change J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr B J Senekal

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

3 FUTUROLOGIST Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: Y Ramzan WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Villa Paloma (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Smith Super Syndicate (Nom: Dean Smith)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

4 GREY EAGLE (GB) Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr gb c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Tip Two Win (GB) Dam: Verreaux Eagle (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: L’Ormarins & Friends (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING FRIDAY, 30 JAN 2026

5 JUST CARTER Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 8 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: R14,820
Jockey: B Soodoo (a4.0) WT: 60 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Hawwaam Dam: Lady Carter J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs D K du Preez, D D B Band, M Gwalangwa, P J Magee, C S Shapiro, J R M Tostee & Mrs D Jithoo

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 4	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 900	  N 	 MJPM	 4	 C Habib	 60	 $7.5	 First Officer	 0:53.12	(23.70)	 1	 1	 ...0.50................Jumped in-green
8 of 12	 10 Jan 26	 KEN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 CHDS	 8	 C Habib	 59	 $21.0	 Champagne Castle	 0:58.28	(24.30)	 6	 8	 .10.90.................. Slow - no show

6 ROCKING IN RIO Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 7 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R3,705
Jockey: K Minnie WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Heavenly Blue (AUS) Dam: Rockie Bright (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 6	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MJPM	 2	 C Habib	 60	 $17.0	 Master Mtoto	 0:56.05	(22.10)	 5	 5	 .13.35................ Lost 1L-no finish

7 U S RANGER Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: R7,410
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Rainbow Rock J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Pine Lodge Stud & Halo Stables T/A Halo Syndicate (Nom: Mr A C Greeff)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
3 of 6	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MJPM	 4	 R Fourie	 60	 $4.0	 Master Mtoto	 0:56.05	(22.40)	 3	 2	 ...0.10.......... Lost 1L-brush wound

8 WINNING DOC Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: I Taka WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Winning Sister J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: KM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Kelly Mitchley)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING FRIDAY, 30 JAN 2026

R2 30 Jan 2026 | Fairview Turf | #YOUCANBETONUS! MAIDEN JUVENILE PLATE (Fillies)
Distance: 1000m | Class: MJPF	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R78,000
7:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	
	 2	
	 3	
	 4	
	 5	
	 6	
	 7	
	 8	 3
	 9	 4

CAMDEN SQUARE
DAFFODIL DELIGHT
MISS FIRE ARROW
ON THE OUTSIDE
QUEEN’S AWAY
ROCK UP
SABOTEUR
TP THUNDERCHILD
WILD STAR

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

2
7
8
9
1
5
3
6
4

E WEBBER
R FOURIE
M V’RENSBURG
B SOODOO  4 

C LITTLE
N NASTILI  1.5 
C ZACKEY
M YENI
L MXOTHWA

S B KOTZEN
A C GREEFF
L LOTZ
K MITCHLEY
J P NEL
D G SMITH
D G SMITH
K MITCHLEY
S B KOTZEN

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 1-�0�-0-0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$7,410
$3,705

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 CAMDEN SQUARE Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: E Webber WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Soqrat (AUS) Dam: Camden Borough J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs J L van der Westhuizen, G M Kotzen & Mrs S B Kotzen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

2 DAFFODIL DELIGHT Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Sun Up (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P J Moor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

3 MISS FIRE ARROW Trainer: L Lotz Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lance Dam: Mademoiselle J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs A & L Lotz

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

4 ON THE OUTSIDE Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: B Soodoo (a4.0) WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Makhet J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs K W Paddock, B J Senekal & Mrs S Viljoen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING FRIDAY, 30 JAN 2026

5 QUEEN’S AWAY Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: C Little WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Aberdare J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P J Victor & Juan Nel Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J P Nel)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

6 ROCK UP Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: N Nastili (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Rock On Baby J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

7 SABOTEUR Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Lights Camera J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs E Du Preez & Mr D K Du Preez

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

8 TP THUNDERCHILD Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: R7,410
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Real Gone Kid (AUS) Dam: Three Times A Lady J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr B J Senekal

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
3 of 4	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 900	  N 	 MJPM	 1	 B Soodoo	 53.5	 $1.9	 First Officer	 0:53.12	(24.40)	 2	 2	 ...4.75....................Pace-no extra

9 WILD STAR Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R3,705
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: Elusive Stars J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs V Namchunder, M U Tayob, G M Kotzen & Dr B Naidoo

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 4	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 900	  N 	 MJPM	 2	 M K Katjedi	 57.5	 $13.5	 First Officer	 0:53.12	(23.70)	 3	 4	 ...5.00......................No extra late
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R3 30 Jan 2026 | Fairview Turf | RACING TODAY CONDITIONS PLATE (F & M)
Distance: 1600m | Class: CO2F	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R91,000
7:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 311134
	 2	 861212
	 3	 811455
	 4	 11521
	 5	 232136
	 6	 050885

ENCHANTING CHOICE
FAMILY POWER
EPIKLEROS
BAIE MOOI
HONORABLE MEMBER
QUEEN OF LOVE

60
58
57
56
54
53

4
3
6
1
2
5

C ZACKEY
B SOODOO  4 

W AGRELLA
R FOURIE
M K KATJEDI
K MINNIE

A C GREEFF
D G SMITH
T J LAING
A C GREEFF
S B KOTZEN
A C GREEFF

5
5
5
4
4
4

M
M
M
M
M
M

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

99
87
96
98
88
91

	24-�5�-2-8
	24-�4�-7-0
	21-�4�-2-3
	 5-�3�-1-0
	25-�2�-5-6
	17-�3�-2-0

$469,532
$393,620
$397,891
$177,229
$293,591
$241,112

	12-�2�-1-5
	7-�2�-3-0
	5-�1�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	11-�1�-2-3
	7-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 ENCHANTING CHOICE Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 4 Total: 24-5-2-8 Prize Money: R469,532
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 20-4-2-5 Track: 3-2-0-0

5yo b sa m Fav: 8-4-0-2 58+kg: 6-0-0-3 Yielding: 4-1-0-3 Distance: 12-2-1-5
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Super Elegant J+H: 18-3-2-7 Turf: 22-4-2-7 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/08/25 (161 days)
Owner: Mr P J Moor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 20 Jun 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FM91	 1	 C Zackey	 54	 $2.3	 Walkonthewildside	 1:39.10	(24.70)	 5	 1	 ...4.00........... Backed-easy winner
1 of 9	 11 Jul 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 CO2F	 2	 R Fourie	 54	 $1.6	 Wild Applause	 1:23.25	(23.60)	 6	 1	 ...1.25............Over-raced-fought o
1 of 8	 22 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 F100	 1	 S Khumalo	 56	 $1.9	 Gimme’s Lassie	 1:21.70	(23.00)	 5	 4	 ...2.25..............Stubborn-easy win
3 of 7	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 CO2F	 5	 R Fourie	 58	 $1.8	 Splicethemainbrace	 1:23.78	(23.60)	 5	 4	 ...0.80..............Very disappointing
4 of 6	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 LDYB	 6	 A Fortune	 59.5	 $4.5	 Splicethemainbrace	 1:37.09	(24.90)	 2	 2	 ...5.25.................. Not striding out

2 FAMILY POWER Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 3 Total: 24-4-7-0 Prize Money: R393,620
Jockey: B Soodoo (a4.0) WT: 58 Good: 19-4-6-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo ch sa m Fav: 3-2-1-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 7-2-3-0
Sire: Louis The King Dam: Ponal J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 21-3-5-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/09/25 (140 days)
Owner: Gary Player Stud Farm (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 21 May 25	KENO	turf	 1800	  S 	 CL4F	 6	 L Mxothwa	 58	 $26.0	 Strawberry Thief	 1:53.17	(25.40)	 1	 1	 ...4.50..............Hanging out 300m
1 of 16	 27 Jun 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 14	 C Zackey	 57	 $5.0	 Got The Fever	 1:37.87	(24.10)	 7	 6	 ...3.75....................Hanging-easy
2 of 11	 18 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM80	 9	 C Habib	 60	 $2.7	 Epikleros	 1:34.95	(23.30)	 5	 5	 ...0.25..........................Coughing
1 of 9	 12 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM86	 3	 C Habib	 59	 $3.3	 Bosnay	 1:35.64	(23.50)	 2	 2	 ...0.05.................... Just got there
2 of 6	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM86	 1	 C Zackey	 60	 $4.5	 Royal City Girl	 1:36.86	(23.60)	 5	 5	 ...0.75.......................Ran on well

3 EPIKLEROS Trainer: T J Laing Barrier: 6 Total: 21-4-2-3 Prize Money: R397,891
Jockey: W Agrella WT: 57 Good: 14-3-1-2 Track: 3-1-0-1

5yo b sa m Fav: 3-0-2-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-1
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: The Heiress J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 15-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: 15/08/25 (168 days)
Owner: Wilgerbosdrift (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mrs M Slack)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 18 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM80	 3	 C Maujean	 60.5	 $8.0	 Family Power	 1:34.95	(22.60)	 11	 10	 ...0.25............... Cramped - got up
1 of 8	 15 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 JOCK	 8	 C Maujean	 60	 $17.0	 Greenlitealltheway	 2:04.76	(24.20)	 8	 4	 ...0.25..............Slow-bumped-won
4 of 8	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 CO2F	 2	 W Agrella	 58	 $5.5	 Vihaan’s Queen	 2:02.04	(24.40)	 5	 5	 ...5.10.................... Slow-no extra
5 of 8	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 CO2F	 8	 W Agrella	 56	 $15.0	 Honorable Member	 1:35.24	(23.00)	 8	 7	 ...4.80....................... Ran on late
5 of 8	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CO2F	 1	 W Agrella	 58	 $15.0	 Ginger Delight	 1:56.98	(25.10)	 5	 5	 ...6.35.................. Lacked a finish

4 BAIE MOOI Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 1 Total: 5-3-1-0 Prize Money: R177,229
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 56 Good: 5-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 4-3-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: Mushi Sterek (AUS) J+H: 5-3-1-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/12/25 (39 days)
Owner: Ridgemont (Nom: Mr Craig Kieswetter) & Mr Devin Heffer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 07 Jan 25	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDRF	 1	 R Fourie	 60	 $1.9	 Ruby Claire	 1:09.59	(23.00)	 3	 3	 ...8.75............. Backed-impressive
1 of 8	 16 May 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 FM79	 8	 R Fourie	 60	 $1.9	 Nemorosa	 1:09.46	(22.30)	 7	 7	 ...2.50............Lost 1L-easy winner
5 of 5	 23 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MIDD	 1	 R Fourie	 59.5	 $2.3	 Imaginable	 1:09.24	(23.30)	 3	 3	 ...4.50.................. Not striding out
2 of 7	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 GRDM	 3	 R Fourie	 57	 $3.5	 Speed Racer	 1:09.42	(21.50)	 6	 6	 ...1.50......................Too far back
1 of 8	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM92	 3	 R Fourie	 59	 $4.3	 Avernian Goddess	 1:22.33	(23.10)	 4	 4	 ...2.25............... Jumped out-easy
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5 HONORABLE MEMBER Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 2 Total: 25-2-5-6 Prize Money: R293,591
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 54 Good: 21-2-5-4 Track: 5-0-0-3

4yo b sa m Fav: 3-1-0-2 54-56kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 4-0-0-2 Distance: 11-1-2-3
Sire: Rabada Dam: Just Chaos J+H: 5-1-2-2 Turf: 18-1-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/11/25 (63 days)
Owner: Jan & Linda Stekhoven, Messrs Jack Swart, G M Kotzen, Ben Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Arne Botha) & Sharon Kotzen Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 01 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 NOVM	 4	 L Mxothwa	 57.5	 $1.7	 Global State	 1:35.86	(24.10)	 2	 2	 ...0.60................. Bumped at start
2 of 8	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 CO2F	 7	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $3.5	 Vihaan’s Queen	 2:02.04	(24.40)	 2	 2	 ...0.10...........Jumped out-hanging
1 of 8	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 CO2F	 4	 M K Katjedi	 50	 $3.3	 State Secret	 1:35.24	(23.40)	 1	 1	 ...1.25.................. Kept going well
3 of 8	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CO2F	 8	 M K Katjedi	 54.5	 $3.8	 Ginger Delight	 1:56.98	(25.20)	 1	 1	 ...3.10................Led-no extra late
6 of 6	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 LDYB	 5	 L Mxothwa	 57	 $3.8	 Splicethemainbrace	 1:37.09	(26.60)	 4	 4	 .16.25..................... Brush wound

6 QUEEN OF LOVE Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 5 Total: 17-3-2-0 Prize Money: R241,112
Jockey: K Minnie WT: 53 Good: 16-3-2-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-0-0-0 52-54kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Jin-Go-Lo-Ba J+H: 4-0-0-0 Turf: 15-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/01/25 (372 days)
Owner: Mr P J Moor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 15 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 JOCK	 7	 C Little	 59	 $34.0	 Epikleros	 2:04.76	(24.50)	 5	 8	 ...4.25..............Stumbled-bumped
13 of 13	31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 ALGO	 7	 K Minnie	 52.5	 $126	 Zatara Magic	 2:03.52	(25.00)	 9	 13	 .21.55.................. Faded right out
8 of 8	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 CO2F	 6	 K Minnie	 52	 $15.0	 Honorable Member	 1:35.24	(24.00)	 7	 8	 .10.55......................... Never in it
8 of 8	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CO2F	 6	 K Minnie	 54	 $81.0	 Ginger Delight	 1:56.98	(26.80)	 7	 8	 .18.35................ Lost 1L-poor run
5 of 6	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 LDYB	 2	 K Minnie	 58	 $67.0	 Splicethemainbrace	 1:37.09	(24.50)	 5	 6	 ...6.00....................Slow-no show
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R4 30 Jan 2026 | Fairview Turf | PLAY SOCCER 6, 10 AND 13 MAIDEN PLATE
Distance: 1400m | Class: MDNM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R75,000
8:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 275067
	 2	 385476
	 3	 849742
	 4	 344235
	 5	 470034
	 6	 096846
	 7	 374865
	 8	 776209
	 9	 434375
	10	 087967
	11	 59073
	12	 77658
	13	 5
	14	 38
	15	 242

KHICHDI
MYSTIC VISION
BLAME IT ON ME
CLIFFIE CLAVIN
FROM THE HIP
GLOBAL ZEE
DINERO
PILGRIM
SUSURRANDO
NORSE WARRIOR
WORLD CHOICE
KLEIN JAN
FARMER’S TAN
WARRIOR’S EDGE
ROCKIE BLUE

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
56

3
5
12
7
15
9
1
4
8
13
6
11
2
14
10

S NAIDOO
B SOODOO  4 

C LITTLE
G DOOKHIT  4 

M YENI
M K KATJEDI
X NDLOVU
M V’RENSBURG
W AGRELLA
I TAKA
W FOURIE  4 

E WEBBER
L MXOTHWA
C ZACKEY
R FOURIE

D G SMITH
D G SMITH
J P NEL
T J LAING
K MITCHLEY
D A MCKENZIE
E KAKNIS
WGC MILLER
T J LAING
E KAKNIS
JVA STRYDOM
J P NEL
S B KOTZEN
J P NEL
A C GREEFF

4
4
5
4
4
4
5
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
H
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

65
65
59
59
58
54
53
69
66
63
63
62
--
--
--

	 8-�0�-1-0
	15-�0�-1-2
	23-�0�-1-2
	20-�0�-2-3
	14-�0�-0-1
	10-�0�-0-0
	13-�0�-0-1
	 9-�0�-1-0
	 6-�0�-0-2
	 9-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-1
	 5-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-2-0

$26,781
$56,144
$48,228
$71,512
$14,962
$5,812
$17,432
$13,490
$29,094
$0
$10,308
$1,781
$1,950
$6,745
$32,062

	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-1-1
	12-�0�-1-2
	9-�0�-2-1
	4-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	7-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-2
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

1 KHICHDI Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 3 Total: 8-0-1-0 Prize Money: R26,781
Jockey: S Naidoo WT: 60 Good: 7-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Skitt Skizzle Dam: Quinoa J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr G S Knowles & Smith Super Syndicate (Nom: Dean Smith)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 15	 30 Nov 24	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 CMDM	 9	 J Penny	 60	 $101	 Hong Kong	 1:08.44	(23.80)	 12	 15	 ...6.25............... Never dangerous
5 of 7	 10 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNM	 6	 C Zackey	 60	 $6.5	 Diamond Jim	 1:10.01	(26.20)	 2	 2	 .16.50............. Jck-choke-vet-fatig
10 of 10	03 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MDWM	 2	 L Kolanisi	 60	 $8.0	 American Matador	 1:10.38	(25.70)	 3	 8	 .15.80.................. Faded right out
6 of 13	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 C Habib	 60	 $41.0	 Clouds Clearing	 1:53.91	(25.90)	 2	 1	 ...3.60.................... Slow-led-tired
7 of 9	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 3	 G Dookhit	 56	 $5.0	 Smiddyburn	 1:37.56	(25.40)	 2	 2	 ...5.60..................Handy-no extra

2 MYSTIC VISION Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 5 Total: 15-0-1-2 Prize Money: R56,144
Jockey: B Soodoo (a4.0) WT: 60 Good: 12-0-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-1
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Isla Bonita J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs M J Kapnias & A M Kapnias

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 07 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 P Mxoli	 60	 $21.0	 Palace Attack	 1:23.26	(26.00)	 -	 3	 .13.60.............. In touch - no more
5 of 7	 28 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 P Mxoli	 60	 $26.0	 Redlightgreenlight	 1:37.65	(26.60)	 1	 3	 .12.70..................Pace - no more
4 of 13	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  S 	 MDNM	 4	 C Zackey	 60	 $15.0	 Amazon Queen	 1:40.74	(27.00)	 1	 1	 ...4.00..................Pace - no more
7 of 8	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 OMDM	 2	 C Zackey	 61	 $6.0	 Outback Express	 1:56.94	(25.60)	 6	 6	 .11.60...............Examined-normal
6 of 10	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 3	 S Naidoo	 60	 $17.0	 Bahamian Beat	 1:38.24	(24.70)	 9	 9	 .14.75..................... Slow-Lost 1L

3 BLAME IT ON ME Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 12 Total: 23-0-1-2 Prize Money: R48,228
Jockey: C Little WT: 60 Good: 15-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 12-0-1-2
Sire: Potala Palace Dam: Honey Bunch J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 21-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs R F van Wyk & B J Fegen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 12	 09 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 OMDM	 12	 S Bungane	 50.5	 $67.0	 Typically French	 1:15.47	(23.70)	 4	 3	 ...1.30................ Prominent - tried
9 of 10	 27 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 OMDM	 7	 S Bungane	 50.5	 $34.0	 Primal Instinct	 1:24.88	(24.90)	 2	 2	 ...9.30.................Rolled out 350m
7 of 13	 08 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 OMDM	 5	 S Bungane	 50.5	 $15.0	 Marcus Aurelius	 1:15.44	(24.90)	 2	 3	 ...2.80...............Prominent - no fin
4 of 8	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNM	 6	 C Little	 60	 $15.0	 Originator	 1:10.64	(23.70)	 2	 2	 ...2.25......................No extra late
2 of 9	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 5	 R Fourie	 58.5	 $2.8	 Eriks Love	 1:24.87	(23.70)	 4	 4	 ...1.00.............Jumped awkwardly

4 CLIFFIE CLAVIN Trainer: T J Laing Barrier: 7 Total: 20-0-2-3 Prize Money: R71,512
Jockey: G Dookhit (a4.0) WT: 60 Good: 20-0-2-3 Track: 4-0-1-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-0-2-1
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: Franking J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 10-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr M Havenga & Miss T J Laing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 08 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 7	 C Maujean	 60	 $4.5	 Bright Future	 1:23.39	(22.60)	 8	 8	 ...1.95.......................Ran on well
4 of 9	 23 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 1	 C Maujean	 56.5	 $2.7	 Bandmaster	 1:24.53	(24.30)	 3	 3	 ...2.05.................. Steadied 150m
2 of 11	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 OMDM	 1	 G Dookhit	 51	 $6.0	 Pibe De Oro	 1:25.44	(24.20)	 5	 3	 ...0.25.................. Tried very hard
3 of 8	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 1	 W Agrella	 60	 $5.5	 Prolific Star	 1:39.20	(25.00)	 2	 2	 ...1.35............Over-raced-no extra
5 of 9	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 1	 W Agrella	 60	 $6.5	 Eriks Love	 1:24.87	(24.00)	 6	 5	 ...4.50........... Carried in 1000m-co
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5 FROM THE HIP Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 15 Total: 14-0-0-1 Prize Money: R14,962
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 9-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Galaxy Gal (AUS) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 12-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr R F van Wyk

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 27 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 OMDM	 8	 J Solomons	 53.5	 $51.0	 Delta Pride	 1:25.06	(24.40)	 4	 5	 ...6.55................. Carried in 300m
10 of 15	18 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OMDM	 8	 B Plaatjies	 53.5	 $51.0	 Diogenes	 1:38.23	(25.00)	 7	 7	 ...7.25................... Steadied early
10 of 12	10 Nov 25	KENO	turf	 1400	  G 	 OMDM	 12	 J Solomons	 55	 $101	 Clark Griswold	 1:27.62	(24.60)	 2	 2	 .11.85..............Showed - no more
3 of 12	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 7	 M Yeni	 60	 $11.0	 Mio Destino	 1:23.25	(24.00)	 3	 2	 ...4.25......................No extra late
4 of 10	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 4	 M Yeni	 60	 $6.5	 Bahamian Beat	 1:38.24	(26.00)	 3	 2	 .10.00............ Handy-no extra late

6 GLOBAL ZEE Trainer: D A Mckenzie Barrier: 9 Total: 10-0-0-0 Prize Money: R5,812
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 60 Good: 9-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Zalika J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr E Blome

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 12 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 OMDM	 4	 C Maujean	 55	 $34.0	 Palancar	 1:15.93	(23.50)	 8	 9	 .14.35..................Nervous-reared
6 of 10	 03 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MDWM	 3	 Z Matwa	 60	 $26.0	 American Matador	 1:10.38	(24.30)	 7	 7	 ...7.05.........Awkward 400 and 300
8 of 9	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNM	 9	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $126	 Elusive Black	 1:10.36	(23.60)	 9	 9	 .16.75....................Slow-poor run
4 of 12	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 4	 J R Syster	 60	 $126	 Mio Destino	 1:23.25	(23.70)	 4	 5	 ...6.50................. Bumped at start
6 of 9	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 2	 G Dookhit	 53.5	 $11.0	 Eriks Love	 1:24.87	(23.60)	 7	 7	 ...4.55................Hanging in 200m

7 DINERO Trainer: E Kaknis Barrier: 1 Total: 13-0-0-1 Prize Money: R17,432
Jockey: X Ndlovu WT: 60 Good: 12-0-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-0

5yo gr sa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-0-1
Sire: Heavenly Blue (AUS) Dam: All Eyes On Us J+H: 7-0-0-1 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Five Star Racing & Stud CC (Nom: Ms A M Kacnis)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 OMDM	 5	 X Ndlovu	 53	 $11.0	 Stand Up	 1:37.54	(24.50)	 7	 7	 ...6.65.................. Not striding out
4 of 9	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 8	 X Ndlovu	 54	 $34.0	 Cadenza	 1:23.90	(24.00)	 7	 7	 ...5.25.............. Stubborn-no extra
8 of 12	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 8	 X Ndlovu	 60	 $81.0	 Mio Destino	 1:23.25	(22.80)	 9	 9	 ...7.90.............. Stubborn-no show
6 of 9	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 9	 E Webber	 60	 $81.0	 Smiddyburn	 1:37.56	(23.90)	 9	 9	 ...5.10.............Stubborn-lost 1L-fa
5 of 10	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 1	 J Gates	 60	 $67.0	 Bahamian Beat	 1:38.24	(25.20)	 6	 6	 .11.00..................Did not quicken

8 PILGRIM Trainer: Wgc Miller Barrier: 4 Total: 9-0-1-0 Prize Money: R13,490
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 59 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Horizon Dam: Hot Talent J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr M Menasce

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 12 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 OMDM	 8	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $41.0	 Palancar	 1:15.93	(22.80)	 9	 8	 ...8.60......................... Never in it
6 of 9	 23 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 3	 G Dookhit	 50.5	 $67.0	 Bandmaster	 1:24.53	(24.70)	 2	 4	 ...4.80......................No extra late
2 of 8	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 OMDM	 2	 E Webber	 52	 $41.0	 Stand Up	 1:37.54	(24.50)	 3	 3	 ...2.00......................No extra late
11 of 13	05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 OMDM	 13	 E Webber	 55.5	 $51.0	 Hollandia Bakkerij	 1:35.71	(25.20)	 8	 11	 .18.35....................Slow-poor run
9 of 10	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 10	 M K Katjedi	 59	 $67.0	 Bahamian Beat	 1:38.24	(28.10)	 5	 7	 .29.75.................. Not striding out

9 SUSURRANDO Trainer: T J Laing Barrier: 8 Total: 6-0-0-2 Prize Money: R29,094
Jockey: W Agrella WT: 59 Good: 6-0-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 6-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-2
Sire: Captain Of All Dam: In Jest J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Alac (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr A L A Crabbia)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 07 Oct 25	 GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 12	 A Mgudlwa	 58.5	 $15.0	 Twocantango	 1:26.16	(25.70)	 4	 3	 ...4.20............ Stubborn-stayed on
4 of 9	 22 Oct 25	 GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 5	 C Zackey	 58.5	 $7.0	 Spaarne Rivier	 1:25.29	(24.70)	 5	 6	 ...5.00.............Restless-slow-stay.
3 of 7	 28 Nov 25	GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 5	 C Zackey	 58.5	 $2.3	 Fine Dining	 1:26.43	(25.30)	 4	 3	 ...8.40................One paced finish
7 of 9	 09 Dec 25	GRP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 OMDM	 5	 C Zackey	 58.5	 $6.5	 Gorgeous Bomb	 1:10.69	(25.00)	 6	 6	 .13.60....................... Weak finish
5 of 15	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $11.0	 Overture	 1:08.41	(23.00)	 10	 9	 ...6.00.........Shifted-bumped 150m

10 NORSE WARRIOR Trainer: E Kaknis Barrier: 13 Total: 9-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: I Taka WT: 59 Good: 8-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Garden Feature J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Five Star Racing & Stud CC (Nom: Ms A M Kacnis)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 03 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MDWM	 5	 A Mbumbulu	 59	 $41.0	 American Matador	 1:10.38	(24.80)	 5	 6	 .10.05................... Pace-no finish
7 of 8	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 6	 M K Katjedi	 58	 $126	 Prolific Star	 1:39.20	(26.10)	 3	 3	 ...9.60..............Abrasion right fore
9 of 9	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNM	 6	 X Ndlovu	 59	 $126	 Elusive Black	 1:10.36	(24.30)	 6	 8	 .21.00..........................Coughing
6 of 12	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 12	 J Gates	 59	 $126	 Mio Destino	 1:23.25	(22.70)	 7	 8	 ...6.60...............Shifted both ways
7 of 8	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNM	 2	 E Webber	 60	 $81.0	 Originator	 1:10.64	(23.90)	 4	 6	 ...7.00..................Did not quicken
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11 WORLD CHOICE Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 6 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: R10,308
Jockey: W Fourie (a4.0) WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: One World Dam: Designer’s Choice J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs E R Gertenbach, J V A Strydom, Mrs M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 5	 21 Apr 25	 KEN	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 JUVM	 4	 O Noach	 57	 $13.5	 North Point	 0:59.73	(24.60)	 5	 5	 ...9.60.......................... No threat
9 of 9	 29 Jul 25	 KEN	 turf	 1200	  S 	 JUVM	 4	 S Veale	 57	 $126	 All The Rage	 1:13.33	(26.60)	 2	 7	 .22.25.................Rolled out 800m
10 of 11	22 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 V Jodhee	 54	 $67.0	 Siriano	 1:16.71	(24.20)	 3	 6	 .11.25............. Handy - weakened
7 of 8	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MDNM	 7	 B Soodoo	 56	 $34.0	 Champagne Problems	 0:58.44	(23.20)	 7	 8	 ...8.10................... Wide-no show
3 of 9	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 7	 W Fourie	 52	 $101	 Eriks Love	 1:24.87	(23.10)	 5	 6	 ...1.25............... Wide- ran on well

12 KLEIN JAN Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 11 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: R1,781
Jockey: E Webber WT: 59 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Tzaritza (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Juan Nel Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J P Nel)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 7	 12 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 MDNM	 5	 M K Katjedi	 58	 $67.0	 Party Girl	 1:16.08	(22.80)	 7	 7	 ...9.05.......... Bled 60 days suspen
7 of 10	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 OMDM	 7	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $51.0	 Warofdynamite	 1:09.69	(22.30)	 10	 10	 .11.50....................Slow-no show
6 of 8	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 2	 E Webber	 58	 $21.0	 Prolific Star	 1:39.20	(25.50)	 5	 5	 ...8.35................Shifted out 300m
5 of 12	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 1	 C Little	 59	 $34.0	 Mio Destino	 1:23.25	(23.60)	 8	 6	 ...6.55...........................No show
8 of 10	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 2	 E Webber	 59	 $34.0	 Bahamian Beat	 1:38.24	(25.30)	 8	 8	 .15.50........................... Poor run

13 FARMER’S TAN Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R1,950
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Factor Fifty J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs S J D Mynhardt, C Gordon, G M Kotzen & Sharon Kotzen Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
5 of 8	 16 May 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MJPM	 4	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $34.0	 Arlu	 1:22.65	(23.50)	 7	 6	 ...7.25..................Did not quicken

14 WARRIOR’S EDGE Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 14 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: R6,745
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Street Wise (NZ) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P M Murugasa

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
3 of 11	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 OMDM	 11	 C Little	 59	 $41.0	 Pibe De Oro	 1:25.44	(23.70)	 9	 8	 ...2.00.......................Shied 400m
8 of 9	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 4	 C Little	 59	 $3.3	 Smiddyburn	 1:37.56	(25.00)	 8	 8	 ...9.35............Nervous-slow-fatigu

15 ROCKIE BLUE Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 10 Total: 3-0-2-0 Prize Money: R32,062
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 56 Good: 3-0-2-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo gr sa f Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Heavenly Blue (AUS) Dam: Rockie Bright (GB) J+H: 3-0-2-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 12	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNF	 8	 R Fourie	 60	 $6.5	 Endeared	 1:10.90	(21.90)	 9	 9	 ...0.25.......................Ran on well
4 of 10	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNF	 9	 R Fourie	 60	 $1.9	 Dynasty’s Last	 1:11.52	(23.00)	 9	 9	 ...2.75........Hanging 300m-coughe
2 of 15	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 10	 R Fourie	 57.5	 $4.3	 Overture	 1:08.41	(22.30)	 7	 6	 ...0.75..........................In season
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R5 30 Jan 2026 | Fairview Turf | FAIRVIEW MILE
Distance: 1600m | Class: Cup	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R175,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 073118
	 2	 234108
	 3	 116778
	 4	 555257
	 5	 006732
	 6	 113996
	 7	 141442
	 8	 624131

ZINOVI
FIREALLEY
GOLDEN PEACE
BINGWA
JOKER MAN
BRENDEN JAMES
LANCIAFIAMME
DAS GUTE

62.5
59.5
59
58.5
55
53.5
52.5
52

4
2
5
7
8
3
6
1

L MXOTHWA
C LITTLE
X NDLOVU
C ZACKEY
R FOURIE
M YENI
M V’RENSBURG
M K KATJEDI

A C GREEFF
JVA STRYDOM
A C GREEFF
D G SMITH
A C GREEFF
J P NEL
WGC MILLER
L GILA

5
8
6
8
5
7
4
5

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

116
110
109
108
101
98
96
78

	22-�6�-0-7
	56-�8�-11-7
	20-�7�-1-0
	55-�9�-8-5
	17-�5�-2-2
	46-�9�-5-6
	13-�4�-2-1
	27-�4�-4-2

$631,331
$1,130,842
$503,500
$1,946,894
$444,625
$673,238
$307,628
$388,312

	5-�2�-0-1
	16-�3�-5-0
	6-�2�-1-0
	22-�7�-3-2
	5-�2�-1-0
	20-�5�-1-3
	6-�2�-1-1
	6-�1�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 ZINOVI Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 4 Total: 22-6-0-7 Prize Money: R631,331
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 62.5 Good: 19-4-0-7 Track: 3-2-0-1

5yo ch sa g Fav: 3-2-0-1 58+kg: 6-2-0-2 Yielding: 3-2-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-1
Sire: Heavenly Blue (AUS) Dam: Zayna J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 21-6-0-7 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/08/25 (168 days)
Owner: ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 11 Apr 25	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 FVFF	 3	 K Minnie	 61	 $34.0	 Kingdundee	 0:56.09	(21.70)	 9	 9	 ...5.75................... Awkward-slow
3 of 12	 09 May 25	FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OPEN	 2	 A Fortune	 62	 $11.0	 Golden Peace	 1:35.90	(24.10)	 5	 3	 ...1.35.................Rolled out 450m
1 of 9	 27 Jun 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OPEN	 4	 R Fourie	 62	 $3.5	 Firealley	 1:37.70	(23.80)	 6	 5	 ...1.75...........Over-raced-easy win
1 of 7	 15 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MEMM	 6	 L Mxothwa	 59	 $6.0	 Royal Aussie	 1:37.48	(23.70)	 7	 5	 ...1.25..................... Lost 2L-easy
8 of 16	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 CHMI	 13	 C Little	 57.5	 $76.0	 Atticus Finch	 1:40.49	(27.50)	 13	 7	 ...6.75............... Never dangerous

2 FIREALLEY Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 2 Total: 56-8-11-7 Prize Money: R1,130,842
Jockey: C Little WT: 59.5 Good: 44-7-10-5 Track: 12-0-3-4

8yo ch sa g Fav: 3-0-2-1 58+kg: 9-1-1-2 Yielding: 7-1-0-2 Distance: 16-3-5-0
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Fire Spinner (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 48-5-11-7 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-0 Last Win: 25/08/25 (158 days)
Owner: C C M Do Carmo,C  De Wet,T R McCrow,A Puggia,R T Smart,J V A Strydom,M O Strydom,Lorette Louw,Money Talk Syndicate,SMB Insurance

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 11 Jul 25	 FRV	 turf	 1800	  G 	 OPEN	 4	 G Lerena	 62	 $6.0	 Golden Peace	 1:51.65	(24.80)	 2	 2	 ...1.75......................No extra late
4 of 7	 15 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MEMM	 1	 C Maujean	 60	 $26.0	 Zinovi	 1:37.48	(24.40)	 4	 6	 ...4.00...................... Mouth injury
1 of 6	 25 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 OPEN	 2	 C Maujean	 62	 $11.0	 Zatara Magic	 1:53.90	(23.80)	 3	 3	 ...1.00.................. Kept going well
11 of 11	19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FCST	 1	 C Maujean	 60	 $9.0	 My Best Shot	 1:49.98	(24.80)	 6	 8	 ...7.90...........................No show
8 of 10	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 OPEN	 6	 G Dookhit	 58	 $41.0	 Fairy Knight	 1:09.62	(22.30)	 10	 9	 ...4.90..............Cast left hind shoe

3 GOLDEN PEACE Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 5 Total: 20-7-1-0 Prize Money: R503,500
Jockey: X Ndlovu WT: 59 Good: 12-4-0-0 Track: 5-3-0-0

6yo b sa g Fav: 5-3-0-0 58+kg: 7-3-0-0 Yielding: 7-3-1-0 Distance: 6-2-1-0
Sire: Gold Standard Dam: Peace Bell (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-7-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/07/25 (203 days)
Owner: Wernars Family & Mrs I Reddy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 11 Jul 25	 FRV	 turf	 1800	  G 	 OPEN	 5	 R Fourie	 61	 $1.9	 Global Ally	 1:51.65	(24.10)	 7	 5	 ...1.25................Backed-won well
6 of 6	 25 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 OPEN	 5	 R Fourie	 62	 $1.8	 Firealley	 1:53.90	(24.00)	 6	 6	 ...4.25...........Awkward-over-raced
7 of 11	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FCST	 2	 S Khumalo	 60	 $6.0	 My Best Shot	 1:49.98	(24.60)	 4	 5	 ...5.05............... Capable of better
7 of 13	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 ALGO	 6	 L Mxothwa	 59	 $34.0	 Zatara Magic	 2:03.52	(24.60)	 6	 7	 ...6.05..........Baulked 250m to 200
8 of 10	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FOUN	 10	 L Mxothwa	 61	 $34.0	 Hat’s Pride	 1:34.48	(23.40)	 10	 9	 ...8.60......................... Never in it

4 BINGWA Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 7 Total: 55-9-8-5 Prize Money: R1,946,894
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 58.5 Good: 48-7-7-5 Track: 5-1-0-1

8yo b sa g Fav: 4-2-1-1 58+kg: 9-1-1-1 Yielding: 6-2-0-0 Distance: 22-7-3-2
Sire: Pathfork (USA) Dam: Marauding Lady (ZIM) J+H: 9-2-1-1 Turf: 49-8-6-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 14/03/25 (322 days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs C R Stonebridge

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 25 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 OPEN	 6	 C Habib	 62	 $11.0	 Firealley	 1:53.90	(24.20)	 4	 4	 ...3.00............ Hung in-mouth injur
5 of 11	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FCST	 6	 C Zackey	 60	 $21.0	 My Best Shot	 1:49.98	(25.00)	 2	 2	 ...4.50......................No extra late
2 of 7	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 EC16	 1	 C Zackey	 62	 $5.0	 Mercantour	 1:35.91	(23.80)	 1	 1	 ...0.50..................Led-caught late
5 of 10	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FOUN	 7	 C Zackey	 62	 $11.0	 Hat’s Pride	 1:34.48	(23.80)	 6	 6	 ...4.50......................No extra late
7 of 10	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FV18	 8	 C Habib	 61	 $21.0	 Zatara Magic	 1:53.61	(25.20)	 2	 5	 .12.00.................. Up there - tired
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5 JOKER MAN Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 8 Total: 17-5-2-2 Prize Money: R444,625
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 55 Good: 13-4-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 4-3-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 5-2-1-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Isabelle J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 15-5-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/07/24 (572 days)
Owner: Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	11 Jan 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 WOLF	 2	 R Danielson	 56.5	 $101	 Pomodoro’s Jet	 1:39.06	(26.80)	 3	 3	 .16.70..............Showed - no more
6 of 8	 22 Mar 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 OPEN	 1	 S Khumalo	 53.5	 $13.5	 Mount Pilatus	 1:08.09	(24.60)	 7	 7	 ...6.45............. J-not striding;V-ND
7 of 7	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 CO2M	 1	 C Maujean	 59	 $67.0	 Confederate	 1:28.90	(25.40)	 3	 4	 .10.60................ Handy - no more
3 of 7	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 GLSP	 7	 X Ndlovu	 56.5	 $13.5	 Cliff Top	 0:57.22	(23.10)	 4	 4	 ...4.50......................No extra late
2 of 10	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FOUN	 9	 M V’rensburg	 55.5	 $41.0	 Hat’s Pride	 1:34.48	(23.60)	 2	 2	 ...0.25................Hanging in 200m

6 BRENDEN JAMES Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 3 Total: 46-9-5-6 Prize Money: R673,238
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 53.5 Good: 39-9-4-5 Track: 21-4-3-1

7yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 5-0-1-0 Distance: 20-5-1-3
Sire: Coup De Grace (USA) Dam: Consequentially J+H: 12-2-2-2 Turf: 35-5-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 12/09/25 (140 days)
Owner: Mr B J Fegen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 12 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR88	 5	 C Little	 63	 $11.0	 Walkonthewildside	 1:34.54	(22.70)	 8	 8	 ...1.25...................Wide-good win
3 of 7	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 EC16	 7	 C Little	 61	 $9.0	 Mercantour	 1:35.91	(23.90)	 4	 3	 ...2.75......................No extra late
9 of 13	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 ALGO	 12	 E Webber	 53.5	 $51.0	 Zatara Magic	 2:03.52	(26.40)	 2	 5	 .12.80..................Handy-no finish
9 of 10	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FOUN	 2	 S Khumalo	 55.5	 $7.0	 Hat’s Pride	 1:34.48	(24.60)	 5	 5	 ...8.85......................Eased 200m
6 of 10	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FV18	 5	 M Yeni	 58	 $26.0	 Zatara Magic	 1:53.61	(24.70)	 7	 7	 .11.25....................... Plodded on

7 LANCIAFIAMME Trainer: Wgc Miller Barrier: 6 Total: 13-4-2-1 Prize Money: R307,628
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 52.5 Good: 12-4-2-1 Track: 9-4-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-1
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Abelie J+H: 9-3-2-1 Turf: 9-4-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/09/25 (151 days)
Owner: Mr W H Ackerman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 11 Jul 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR90	 5	 M V’rensburg	 57.5	 $4.5	 Innamorare	 1:38.37	(23.90)	 6	 6	 ...1.80.......................Ran on well
1 of 8	 01 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR96	 5	 M V’rensburg	 55.5	 $11.0	 King’s Ransom	 1:23.01	(22.80)	 8	 7	 ...0.05............Slow-over-race-flew
4 of 11	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FCST	 7	 M V’rensburg	 55.5	 $13.5	 My Best Shot	 1:49.98	(23.90)	 9	 9	 ...3.25...........Jumped out-bumped
4 of 13	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 ALGO	 3	 M V’rensburg	 52	 $13.5	 Zatara Magic	 2:03.52	(24.60)	 5	 3	 ...2.55....................... Ran on late
2 of 10	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FV18	 3	 M V’rensburg	 56.5	 $9.5	 Zatara Magic	 1:53.61	(24.00)	 3	 2	 ...2.50......................Second best

8 DAS GUTE Trainer: L Gila Barrier: 1 Total: 27-4-4-2 Prize Money: R388,312
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 52 Good: 19-3-3-2 Track: 3-2-1-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 3-2-1-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-1-0 Distance: 6-1-1-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Lupin (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 23-4-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/01/26 (14 days)
Owner: Mr Z P Khulela

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR74	 3	 S Khumalo	 59	 $8.0	 New Mexico	 1:24.21	(23.50)	 12	 11	 ...1.25...........Nervous-slow-ran on
4 of 11	 01 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 MR76	 4	 L Mxothwa	 58.5	 $4.0	 Royal Kingdom	 1:15.24	(23.50)	 4	 3	 ...3.50............Nervous-over-raced
1 of 12	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR68	 2	 L Mxothwa	 61.5	 $3.8	 Commanding	 1:26.53	(24.10)	 8	 7	 ...0.25..................Nervous-got up
3 of 12	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR72	 4	 J Botes	 59.5	 $5.5	 Chocolate Bomb	 1:23.32	(22.50)	 4	 4	 ...2.25.............Made late progress
1 of 11	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 2	 J Botes	 58.5	 $4.5	 Action America	 1:37.69	(23.80)	 6	 8	 ...0.75.............. Nervous-good win
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R6 30 Jan 2026 | Fairview Turf | LAKESIDE HANDICAP
Distance: 2400m | Class: Cup	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R175,000
9:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 459107
	 2	 168341
	 3	 211160
	 4	 124347
	 5	 111869
	 6	 436881
	 7	 247165
	 8	 538432
	 9	 397994

JUAN CARLOS
BAD MEDICINE
HOME REEF
GEORGE HANDEL
RED WILLIAM
SLAINTE MHATH
THREE CHEERS
ANATOLIAN SILVER
ONLY A POET

60
58
57.5
57.5
57.5
55
53.5
53.5
52

3
9
8
6
7
4
5
1
2

W AGRELLA
M YENI
M K KATJEDI
X NDLOVU
L MXOTHWA
Y RAMZAN
M V’RENSBURG
E WEBBER
N NASTILI

T J LAING
K MITCHLEY
S B KOTZEN
Z OOSTHUIZEN
S B KOTZEN
S B KOTZEN
Z OOSTHUIZEN
J P NEL
JVA STRYDOM

8
4
4
5
6
5
4
5
5

G
G
G
G
G
G
M
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

91
89
88
86
86
81
80
78
61

	58-�8�-9-3
	18-�3�-2-2
	18-�5�-1-3
	38-�5�-6-4
	38-�6�-6-3
	28-�5�-2-4
	24-�5�-1-2
	20-�2�-1-3
	22-�1�-3-3

$703,309
$289,912
$357,000
$504,902
$436,781
$303,712
$294,866
$176,262
$156,835

	7-�1�-1-1
	4-�1�-0-1
	2-�1�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 JUAN CARLOS Trainer: T J Laing Barrier: 3 Total: 58-8-9-3 Prize Money: R703,309
Jockey: W Agrella WT: 60 Good: 45-5-9-3 Track: 14-5-3-2

8yo b sa g Fav: 10-2-2-1 58+kg: 5-1-0-1 Yielding: 12-3-0-0 Distance: 7-1-1-1
Sire: Frankel (GB) Dam: Queen Of Spain (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 42-8-6-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/10/25 (119 days)
Owner: Bright View Racing Club Syndicate, Mesdames SA Miller, TJ Laing, Messrs Henry Moodley, E C Garratt & SA Punters Forum Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 11 Jul 25	 FRV	 turf	 3200	  G 	 PEGO	 6	 C Maujean	 55	 $7.0	 Home Reef	 3:26.15	(26.90)	 5	 5	 ...9.60............Stubborn-kicked gat
9 of 11	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FCST	 5	 X Ndlovu	 55.5	 $67.0	 My Best Shot	 1:49.98	(24.00)	 10	 10	 ...7.55.............. Stubborn-no show
1 of 9	 03 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MR86	 2	 C Maujean	 61.5	 $5.5	 Heemstede	 2:05.22	(24.60)	 6	 6	 ...0.05................ Stubborn-shifted
10 of 11	05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MIDD	 6	 X Ndlovu	 60	 $11.0	 Richardthefearless	 2:00.96	(25.60)	 5	 10	 .17.85.................. Faded right out
7 of 9	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 OPEN	 7	 W Agrella	 58	 $34.0	 Zatara Magic	 2:12.50	(24.30)	 6	 5	 ...5.90......................No extra late

2 BAD MEDICINE Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 9 Total: 18-3-2-2 Prize Money: R289,912
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 58 Good: 10-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo sa g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-0-1 Yielding: 5-1-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Redeem My Heart J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 15-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 02/01/26 (28 days)
Owner: Mr Mervin Govender

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 26 Sep 25	GRY	 turf	 2400	  Y 	 CL4M	 8	 R A Venniker	 58	 $15.0	 Continentalexpress	 2:33.29	(25.40)	 2	 2	 ...7.15................Handy - no finish
8 of 11	 19 Oct 25	 GRY	 turf	 1900	  Y 	 CL4M	 11	 D Pillay	 56	 $34.0	 Spectacular	 1:58.39	(24.00)	 2	 3	 ...5.20................ Handy - no extra
3 of 11	 31 Oct 25	 GRY	 turf	 2400	  S 	 KCSM	 1	 S Khumalo	 61.5	 $26.0	 Rodriguez	 2:33.72	(26.40)	 1	 1	 ...0.90................ Led-crop misuse
4 of 5	 18 Nov 25	GRP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CL4M	 4	 S Khumalo	 59.5	 $7.0	 Green Glow	 1:57.40	(24.10)	 2	 3	 ...4.90..............Crop shift in-brush
1 of 9	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR82	 8	 M Yeni	 59	 $5.5	 Anatolian Silver	 2:03.75	(24.20)	 1	 1	 ...5.00.................. Slow-very easy

3 HOME REEF Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 8 Total: 18-5-1-3 Prize Money: R357,000
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 57.5 Good: 18-5-1-3 Track: 7-2-1-1

4yo b sa g Fav: 2-2-0-0 56-58kg: 3-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Placid Sea J+H: 5-3-0-0 Turf: 9-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/10/25 (98 days)
Owner: Messrs S H Pieterse, D J de Klerk, G M Kotzen & Robin Strydom

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 11 Jul 25	 FRV	 turf	 3200	  G 	 PEGO	 9	 M K Katjedi	 50	 $34.0	 Bournemouth	 3:26.15	(25.70)	 4	 1	 ...1.50..............Awkward-won well
1 of 10	 26 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MIDD	 6	 M K Katjedi	 56	 $6.0	 Lotus Island	 2:01.76	(24.00)	 3	 3	 ...0.25........................Got up late
1 of 7	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CO2M	 4	 L Mxothwa	 58.5	 $2.8	 George Handel	 2:30.39	(25.00)	 4	 2	 ...0.75.................. Kept going well
6 of 7	 06 Dec 25	KEN	 turf	 2500	  G 	 CSST	 6	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $26.0	 Holding Thumbs	 2:38.77	(25.80)	 2	 6	 ...4.90......................No extra late
10 of 10	29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FV18	 6	 M K Katjedi	 55	 $26.0	 Zatara Magic	 1:53.61	(25.70)	 10	 10	 .26.00............ Felt amiss-short RF

4 GEORGE HANDEL Trainer: Z Oosthuizen Barrier: 6 Total: 38-5-6-4 Prize Money: R504,902
Jockey: X Ndlovu WT: 57.5 Good: 31-4-6-4 Track: 6-2-1-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 4-2-0-1 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 5-1-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Oratorio (IRE) Dam: Angie J+H: 4-1-2-0 Turf: 28-3-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/10/25 (105 days)
Owner: Messrs P J van Staden & G J Geyer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CO2M	 7	 X Ndlovu	 60	 $9.5	 Home Reef	 2:30.39	(24.70)	 6	 3	 ...0.75...................Bumped 150m
4 of 11	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MIDD	 10	 R Fourie	 58	 $5.5	 Richardthefearless	 2:00.96	(23.50)	 10	 9	 ...5.50.............Made late progress
3 of 9	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 OPEN	 6	 B Soodoo	 52.5	 $15.0	 Zatara Magic	 2:12.50	(23.40)	 8	 8	 ...2.35.................. Not striding out
4 of 10	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FV18	 1	 X Ndlovu	 55	 $26.0	 Zatara Magic	 1:53.61	(24.50)	 5	 4	 ...7.25.................. One paced late
7 of 9	 10 Jan 26	 KEN	 turf	 2500	  G 	 CHMN	 3	 P Mxoli	 50	 $51.0	 Holding Thumbs	 2:36.27	(26.20)	 3	 4	 ...7.20................ Handy - no extra
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5 RED WILLIAM Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 7 Total: 38-6-6-3 Prize Money: R436,781
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 57.5 Good: 31-5-5-2 Track: 6-3-0-0

6yo ch sa g Fav: 7-4-1-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-1-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Jeweller’s Joy J+H: 6-3-1-1 Turf: 20-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/09/25 (129 days)
Owner: Messrs I D Berg, M C Higgs, G M Kotzen, Mrs S B Kotzen & Ben Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Arne Botha)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 15 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR74	 1	 L Mxothwa	 61	 $2.7	 Pedro	 1:38.52	(24.30)	 3	 3	 ...2.25.............. Hanging-good win
1 of 8	 23 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR80	 2	 R Fourie	 61	 $3.3	 Three Cheers	 2:02.31	(24.20)	 3	 2	 ...0.10..................Carried out-just
8 of 9	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1800	  N 	 MIDD	 9	 L Mxothwa	 60	 $8.0	 George Handel	 1:48.56	(23.40)	 4	 4	 ...8.05..................... Scalp wound
6 of 10	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FOUN	 6	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $67.0	 Hat’s Pride	 1:34.48	(23.60)	 7	 8	 ...6.75...........................No show
9 of 9	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR82	 5	 M K Katjedi	 62	 $34.0	 Bad Medicine	 2:03.75	(25.10)	 9	 9	 .13.50............................ Blowing

6 SLAINTE MHATH Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 4 Total: 28-5-2-4 Prize Money: R303,712
Jockey: Y Ramzan WT: 55 Good: 27-5-2-4 Track: 9-2-0-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-1-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Duke Of Marmalade (IRE) Dam: African Honey J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 9-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/01/26 (28 days)
Owner: Messrs J J Moonegha, A Reynolds, G D Francis, Sivi Harry & Indran Govender & Sharon Kotzen Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 05 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR80	 6	 M K Katjedi	 59.5	 $9.0	 George Handel	 2:04.49	(24.90)	 6	 4	 ...2.35........................ Hanging in
6 of 9	 03 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MR86	 1	 M K Katjedi	 56.5	 $11.0	 Juan Carlos	 2:05.22	(25.10)	 4	 4	 ...1.20................. Lame right front
8 of 11	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MIDD	 8	 M K Katjedi	 56	 $34.0	 Richardthefearless	 2:00.96	(24.70)	 9	 8	 .11.35..........................Coughing
8 of 10	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CLAM	 9	 X Ndlovu	 62.5	 $26.0	 Henry’s Hedge	 1:56.51	(24.00)	 10	 10	 ...5.10............. Stubborn-coughing
1 of 7	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 3	 L Mxothwa	 62.5	 $6.0	 Welsh Starlet	 2:20.44	(25.20)	 2	 3	 ...1.00............Handy - found more

7 THREE CHEERS Trainer: Z Oosthuizen Barrier: 5 Total: 24-5-1-2 Prize Money: R294,866
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 53.5 Good: 23-5-1-2 Track: 9-1-0-1

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-0-0-1 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Soqrat (AUS) Dam: Secret Seven J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/11/25 (77 days)
Owner: Messrs Z Oosthuizen & G L Chrisochos

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 03 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MR86	 7	 N Nastili	 51.5	 $13.5	 Juan Carlos	 2:05.22	(25.10)	 1	 1	 ...0.35......................No extra late
7 of 11	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MIDD	 9	 N Nastili	 49.5	 $15.0	 Richardthefearless	 2:00.96	(23.90)	 11	 11	 ...9.10............... Nervous-no show
1 of 11	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 8	 S Naidoo	 59	 $21.0	 Flash Lightning	 2:16.05	(23.70)	 7	 6	 ...2.25...............Bumped-won well
6 of 11	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM74	 7	 G Dookhit	 58.5	 $5.5	 Ginger Delight	 1:56.57	(24.00)	 8	 9	 ...2.60.................Slow-ran on late
5 of 7	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 FM76	 4	 L Mxothwa	 61.5	 $4.5	 Royal Missy	 2:02.85	(23.40)	 6	 7	 ...3.85.................. Not striding out

8 ANATOLIAN SILVER Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 1 Total: 20-2-1-3 Prize Money: R176,262
Jockey: E Webber WT: 53.5 Good: 18-2-1-3 Track: 14-2-0-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 52-54kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Silver Class J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 14-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/10/24 (483 days)
Owner: Mr B J Fegen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 12 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR76	 4	 C Little	 61	 $11.0	 Roll Of The Dice	 2:01.56	(24.10)	 4	 5	 ...2.00....................... Ran on late
8 of 11	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FCST	 8	 E Webber	 52	 $67.0	 My Best Shot	 1:49.98	(24.60)	 8	 7	 ...6.30...........Slow-bumped at star
4 of 5	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 NOST	 3	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $17.0	 Fairy Knight	 1:23.16	(24.00)	 5	 5	 ...5.75.................... Slow-no extra
3 of 9	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 MR80	 6	 C Little	 59	 $21.0	 Richardthefearless	 1:55.64	(23.70)	 4	 3	 ...4.85....................... Ran on late
2 of 9	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR82	 4	 A Fortune	 58	 $8.0	 Bad Medicine	 2:03.75	(24.80)	 4	 4	 ...5.00............No match for winner

9 ONLY A POET Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 2 Total: 22-1-3-3 Prize Money: R156,835
Jockey: N Nastili WT: 52 Good: 15-0-1-2 Track: 4-0-0-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 6-1-1-0 52-54kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 7-1-2-1 Distance: 5-1-1-1
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Caitlin (NZ) J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 19-1-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/01/24 (737 days)
Owner: Messrs C C M Do Carmo, J V A Strydom, C Oosthuizen, C de Wet, Mesdames M O Strydom, Cecilia Trickett & Money Talks Syndicate (No

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 12	 20 Jun 25	 FRV	 turf	 1800	  Y 	 MIDD	 12	 N Nastili	 48	 $26.0	 Gimme More Time	 1:51.71	(24.70)	 11	 12	 ...5.10....................Slow-no show
7 of 11	 11 Jul 25	 FRV	 turf	 3200	  G 	 PEGO	 11	 J Gates	 50	 $126	 Home Reef	 3:26.15	(26.90)	 8	 8	 .12.35............... Nervous-no extra
9 of 14	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR74	 7	 N Nastili	 52	 $67.0	 King Rahul	 1:36.23	(22.00)	 13	 13	 ...6.75....................Slow-no show
9 of 10	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR69	 1	 B Soodoo	 53	 $11.0	 Above The Horizon	 1:37.32	(24.40)	 10	 9	 ...8.00...................... Slow-lost 2L
4 of 14	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR68	 3	 N Nastili	 55	 $11.0	 Sesame	 2:04.38	(25.40)	 12	 8	 ...5.25.................Slow-ran on late
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R7 30 Jan 2026 | Fairview Turf | FAIRVIEW MERCHANTS
Distance: 1200m | Class: Cup	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R175,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 131119
	 2	 821324
	 3	 835255
	 4	 776685
	 5	 154617
	 6	 113171
	 7	 421223
	 8	 311315
	 9	 577000

MERCANTOUR
ANUSCHKA’S WORLD
GOLDEN LINK
YAMADORI
DUBAI HILLS
GOLDEN PAVILION
ROMAN AGENT
IMAGINABLE
THE WINTER LAKE

61.5
58
55
54.5
53
52.5
52
52
52

7
5
4
2
9
3
6
8
1

R FOURIE
L MXOTHWA
M K KATJEDI
C ZACKEY
X NDLOVU
M V’RENSBURG
M YENI
Y RAMZAN
I TAKA

A C GREEFF
K MITCHLEY
S B KOTZEN
D G SMITH
A C GREEFF
D G SMITH
K MITCHLEY
D G SMITH
D G SMITH

6
4
4
5
5
5
4
6
5

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

113
106
100
99
96
95
94
91
88

	40-�11�-3-6
	25-�3�-6-6
	19-�3�-4-4
	26-�5�-2-3
	29-�7�-4-2
	30-�7�-2-7
	19-�3�-6-3
	30-�6�-2-9
	25-�3�-2-2

$1,255,854
$405,956
$308,596
$499,231
$540,178
$539,500
$911,052
$483,916
$269,544

	7-�4�-0-1
	11-�1�-4-3
	6-�1�-2-1
	5-�0�-0-0
	10-�4�-2-0
	4-�2�-0-1
	4-�1�-0-1
	4-�3�-0-0
	11-�2�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 MERCANTOUR Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 7 Total: 40-11-3-6 Prize Money: R1,255,854
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 61.5 Good: 37-11-3-6 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo ch sa g Fav: 8-6-0-1 58+kg: 8-5-0-2 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 7-4-0-1
Sire: Var (USA) Dam: Winter Wood J+H: 11-6-0-2 Turf: 33-6-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/10/25 (105 days)
Owner: Mr P J Moor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 14 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OPEN	 10	 R Fourie	 62	 $2.7	 Champonelle	 1:21.04	(21.70)	 8	 6	 ...1.50.......................Ran on well
1 of 7	 22 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 EC12	 7	 S Khumalo	 62	 $3.8	 Fairy Knight	 1:08.93	(22.70)	 2	 2	 ...0.10.................... Just got there
1 of 8	 26 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 EC14	 7	 R Fourie	 62	 $2.3	 Guy Gibson	 1:22.06	(22.90)	 6	 5	 ...0.75...............Slow-easy winner
1 of 7	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 EC16	 2	 R Fourie	 62	 $1.7	 Bingwa	 1:35.91	(23.70)	 3	 2	 ...0.50.................. Fought on best
9 of 9	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 OPEN	 7	 R Fourie	 56	 $8.0	 Minogue	 1:26.70	(22.70)	 8	 8	 ...7.75.........................Stirrup rub

2 ANUSCHKA’S WORLD Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 5 Total: 25-3-6-6 Prize Money: R405,956
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 58 Good: 21-1-5-6 Track: 14-2-5-4

4yo b sa g Fav: 4-2-2-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-1 Yielding: 3-2-1-0 Distance: 11-1-4-3
Sire: One World Dam: Brigtnumberfour J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 15-2-5-4 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/08/25 (168 days)
Owner: Messrs Messrs E A Braun, Cameron Braun & S C Meadows

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 27 Jun 25	 FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 OPEN	 6	 B Plaatjies	 59.5	 $21.0	 Kingdundee	 0:56.68	(22.60)	 7	 7	 ...3.25..................Nervous-ran on
1 of 14	 15 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 CO2M	 3	 M Yeni	 52	 $3.3	 Golden Link	 1:08.91	(22.70)	 8	 3	 ...1.25........... Backed-easy winner
3 of 8	 05 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 SPEE	 6	 M Yeni	 60	 $3.5	 Song Of Myself	 0:56.64	(23.20)	 4	 2	 ...3.50......................No extra late
2 of 9	 03 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 CRPS	 1	 W Agrella	 61	 $11.0	 Royal Aussie	 1:06.82	(22.30)	 1	 1	 ...0.50................... Shifted at start
4 of 6	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 OPEN	 1	 M Yeni	 62	 $15.0	 Kingdundee	 0:57.39	(23.20)	 4	 3	 ...2.85...................Hanging 300m

3 GOLDEN LINK Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 4 Total: 19-3-4-4 Prize Money: R308,596
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 55 Good: 17-3-3-3 Track: 8-1-1-3

4yo b sa g Fav: 5-2-2-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-1-1 Distance: 6-1-2-1
Sire: Gold Standard Dam: Data Link J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 8-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/11/24 (455 days)
Owner: Messrs K B Larsen, G M Kotzen & Mrs S B Kotzen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 23 May 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FV14	 5	 L Mxothwa	 58	 $11.0	 Mercantour	 1:20.89	(23.10)	 4	 4	 ...1.50............. Hanging in-choked
5 of 10	 14 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OPEN	 6	 X Ndlovu	 59.5	 $9.0	 Champonelle	 1:21.04	(21.90)	 5	 7	 ...3.00...........Nervous-kicked gate
2 of 14	 15 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 CO2M	 11	 M K Katjedi	 53.5	 $4.3	 Anuschka’s World	 1:08.91	(22.40)	 11	 6	 ...1.25.............Made late progress
5 of 8	 26 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 EC14	 5	 M K Katjedi	 61	 $21.0	 Mercantour	 1:22.06	(22.80)	 7	 8	 ...2.00................ Slow-ran on well
5 of 8	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR96	 1	 L Mxothwa	 62	 $4.0	 Dubai Hills	 1:22.21	(23.70)	 3	 3	 ...2.95.......... Bled-60 days suspen

4 YAMADORI Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 2 Total: 26-5-2-3 Prize Money: R499,231
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 54.5 Good: 20-3-1-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 6-2-1-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-0-1 Distance: 5-0-0-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: One Fine Day J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 21-4-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 01/05/25 (274 days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs C R Stonebridge, Messrs D C Stonebridge, P J Magee, Rudi Govender & Remona Valayatham & Smith Super Syndicate (Nom: Dea

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 10 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MIDD	 4	 C Zackey	 62	 $6.5	 Chyavana	 1:11.15	(25.10)	 2	 3	 ...9.60.................. Not striding out
6 of 14	 15 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 CO2M	 12	 G Dookhit	 53	 $11.0	 Anuschka’s World	 1:08.91	(23.50)	 9	 10	 ...9.25.............Hanging 400-200m
6 of 8	 05 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 SPEE	 3	 L Mxothwa	 58.5	 $26.0	 Song Of Myself	 0:56.64	(23.20)	 3	 7	 ...5.75......................No extra late
8 of 8	 26 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 EC14	 6	 C Little	 61	 $34.0	 Mercantour	 1:22.06	(24.40)	 2	 2	 ...5.75............ Not ridden out-vetN
5 of 7	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 GLSP	 1	 C Zackey	 57	 $7.0	 Cliff Top	 0:57.22	(23.30)	 3	 3	 ...5.10.........Hanging-350m-cough.
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5 DUBAI HILLS Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 9 Total: 29-7-4-2 Prize Money: R540,178
Jockey: X Ndlovu WT: 53 Good: 25-6-4-2 Track: 8-1-1-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 5-2-1-1 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 10-4-2-0
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Princess Chloe J+H: 15-4-3-0 Turf: 15-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 05/11/25 (86 days)
Owner: ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 22 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 EC12	 6	 X Ndlovu	 59.5	 $15.0	 Mercantour	 1:08.93	(22.40)	 6	 6	 ...2.10.......................Ran on well
4 of 6	 23 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR90	 5	 X Ndlovu	 62	 $9.5	 Golden Pavilion	 0:57.51	(22.50)	 5	 6	 ...0.90....................... Ran on late
6 of 9	 03 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 CRPS	 6	 X Ndlovu	 56.5	 $21.0	 Royal Aussie	 1:06.82	(23.20)	 6	 7	 ...8.00..........................Coughing
1 of 8	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR96	 4	 X Ndlovu	 58.5	 $17.0	 Nelson Bay	 1:22.21	(23.10)	 5	 4	 ...0.10.................. Shifted out-just
7 of 10	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 OPEN	 2	 X Ndlovu	 59.5	 $34.0	 Fairy Knight	 1:09.62	(23.20)	 5	 5	 ...4.15.................... Nervous-slow

6 GOLDEN PAVILION Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 3 Total: 30-7-2-7 Prize Money: R539,500
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 52.5 Good: 29-6-2-7 Track: 2-1-0-1

5yo gr sa g Fav: 5-3-0-1 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-1
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Queen Bess J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 22-2-2-5 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/01/26 (24 days)
Owner: Messrs G A Basel, L Clark, J P Rey & Mrs L C A Bouwer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 18 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR96	 8	 C Habib	 54.5	 $7.0	 Ellorix	 0:57.33	(22.80)	 4	 3	 ...0.10............... Hanging-just won
3 of 7	 22 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 EC12	 3	 C Habib	 58	 $9.0	 Mercantour	 1:08.93	(22.80)	 1	 1	 ...0.35................Shifted out 250m
1 of 6	 23 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR90	 4	 C Habib	 59.5	 $2.8	 Symbol Of Love	 0:57.51	(22.70)	 3	 3	 ...0.10......... Rushed-awkward-just
7 of 7	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 GLSP	 3	 Y Ramzan	 53	 $4.5	 Cliff Top	 0:57.22	(23.10)	 7	 6	 ...7.60............. Slow-wide-hanging
1 of 10	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MIDD	 5	 L Mxothwa	 60	 $8.0	 Champonelle	 1:11.51	(23.00)	 3	 2	 ...0.05.................... Just got there

7 ROMAN AGENT Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 6 Total: 19-3-6-3 Prize Money: R911,052
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 52 Good: 14-3-5-2 Track: 2-1-1-0

4yo gr sa g Fav: 3-1-1-0 52-54kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Secret Of Victoria J+H: 3-0-1-1 Turf: 17-3-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: 10/10/25 (112 days)
Owner: Mr Mervin Govender

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 4	 03 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 CBSM	 2	 R Fourie	 57	 $7.5	 Elusive Winter	 0:57.86	(23.00)	 3	 3	 ...0.10.................Moved up - tried
1 of 5	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR84	 5	 W Agrella	 61.5	 $6.5	 Pop Chart	 1:08.86	(22.30)	 4	 3	 ...1.00................... Awkward-slow
2 of 6	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 OPEN	 2	 W Agrella	 58	 $9.0	 Kingdundee	 0:57.39	(22.40)	 6	 6	 ...0.25........................Shifted late
2 of 7	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 GLSP	 2	 W Agrella	 54	 $2.3	 Cliff Top	 0:57.22	(22.40)	 5	 5	 ...1.25................... Slow-abrasion
3 of 10	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 OPEN	 1	 M Yeni	 58	 $4.5	 Fairy Knight	 1:09.62	(22.90)	 3	 3	 ...0.35.............Made late progress

8 IMAGINABLE Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 8 Total: 30-6-2-9 Prize Money: R483,916
Jockey: Y Ramzan WT: 52 Good: 25-6-1-7 Track: 2-1-0-1

6yo b sa g Fav: 6-3-0-1 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-1-1 Distance: 4-3-0-0
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Miss Cap D’Ail (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 13-2-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 23/09/25 (129 days)
Owner: Mr R M Sewgoolam

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 13	 27 Jun 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 CLAM	 3	 C Zackey	 60	 $9.0	 Silvery Surfer	 1:10.10	(23.30)	 5	 1	 ...3.25......... Awkward-easy winner
1 of 8	 25 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR74	 1	 C Habib	 61.5	 $2.7	 Rougarouin	 1:09.93	(23.00)	 3	 2	 ...1.25...................... Easy winner
3 of 8	 01 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR96	 2	 C Habib	 54.5	 $3.5	 Lanciafiamme	 1:23.01	(23.50)	 4	 3	 ...2.05...................Stayed on well
1 of 5	 23 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MIDD	 4	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.8	 Wordsworth	 1:09.24	(22.30)	 4	 4	 ...1.75....................Hanging-easy
5 of 10	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 OPEN	 5	 Y Ramzan	 58	 $41.0	 Fairy Knight	 1:09.62	(22.20)	 8	 8	 ...1.65.......................Ran on well

9 THE WINTER LAKE Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 1 Total: 25-3-2-2 Prize Money: R269,544
Jockey: I Taka WT: 52 Good: 23-2-2-2 Track: 14-3-2-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 11-2-1-0
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Maureen De Lago (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/02/24 (707 days)
Owner: Messrs B J Fegen, Estate Late H Adams & G D Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 7	 13 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MIDD	 7	 C Little	 60	 $67.0	 Arctic Wizard	 0:58.80	(22.90)	 7	 7	 ...5.60...........................No show
7 of 7	 05 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 CBSM	 3	 C Little	 60	 $126	 Scottish Kiss	 1:14.38	(23.30)	 5	 5	 .12.30.......... Over-raced-coughing
11 of 11	24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR86	 1	 C Little	 62.5	 $21.0	 Virgin River	 1:08.09	(25.40)	 1	 2	 .15.90............Pace-did not persev
10 of 11	28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR86	 8	 L Mxothwa	 62.5	 $41.0	 Buffalo Bill	 1:22.34	(24.40)	 9	 9	 .15.75................ Over-raced early
10 of 10	05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR90	 7	 L Mxothwa	 60.5	 $67.0	 Andy Coogle	 1:10.42	(23.50)	 10	 10	 ...9.85................. Bumped at start
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R8 30 Jan 2026 | Fairview Turf | NEXT FAIRVIEW RACEMEETING TUESDAY 3 FEBRUARY FM 66 HANDICAP (F & M)
Distance: 1000m | Class: FM66	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R79,000
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 316377
	 2	 541969
	 3	 352231
	 4	 540190
	 5	 170959
	 6	 004045
	 7	 806430
	 8	 908237
	 9	 403799
	10	 417709

ARE YOU SURE
JAPANESE GARDEN
CHAMPAGNE PROBLEMS
STU’S GIRL
STRING OF LIGHTS
FREE WORLD
PENNY’S WORLD
QUEEN OF JAZZ
CAPE CAPRI
OPERA VERSE

63
61
61
60.5
60
59
59
58.5
56
53

8
4
5
1
9
6
2
3
10
7

C LITTLE
M V’RENSBURG
C ZACKEY
B SOODOO  4 

N NASTILI  1.5 
L MXOTHWA
Y RAMZAN
W FOURIE  4 

M K KATJEDI
G DOOKHIT  4 

Z OOSTHUIZEN
WGC MILLER
D G SMITH
JVA STRYDOM
D A MCKENZIE
D A MCKENZIE
L GILA
D G SMITH
D A MCKENZIE
D A MCKENZIE

4
3
4
4
5
5
4
4
4
5

M
F
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

72
75
68
67
66
64
64
63
58
52

	12-�1�-3-2
	 9-�1�-1-1
	12-�1�-2-3
	12-�1�-1-0
	30-�2�-5-2
	19-�1�-1-1
	20-�1�-0-1
	19-�1�-4-5
	16-�1�-0-1
	26-�1�-1-3

$155,375
$103,338
$114,238
$119,594
$195,564
$96,101
$59,351
$144,495
$107,082
$99,526

	5-�0�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	8-�1�-0-2
	5-�0�-1-0
	13-�1�-2-0
	4-�0�-0-1
	13-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	8-�1�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 ARE YOU SURE Trainer: Z Oosthuizen Barrier: 8 Total: 12-1-3-2 Prize Money: R155,375
Jockey: C Little WT: 63 Good: 8-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 7-1-2-1 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-1
Sire: Futura Dam: Absolutelypositive J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-0 Last Win: 16/06/25 (228 days)
Owner: Glistian (Pty) Ltd (Nom: J da Mata)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 16 Jun 25	 SCT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 S Khumalo	 60	 $2.8	 Priory Terrace	 1:10.28	(23.50)	 3	 3	 ...2.00...............Always going well
6 of 9	 10 Aug 25	SCT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 CL4F	 9	 C Murray	 57.5	 $15.0	 Dark Matter	 0:56.92	(23.40)	 7	 8	 ...5.70.......................... No threat
3 of 10	 07 Oct 25	 GRP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 CL4F	 10	 D Daniels	 56.5	 $34.0	 Qhawekazi	 1:11.85	(23.70)	 6	 6	 ...0.80................... Moved up well
7 of 10	 31 Oct 25	 GRY	 turf	 1200	  S 	 CL4F	 6	 S Khumalo	 56.5	 $3.5	 Queen Braganza	 1:13.01	(24.60)	 2	 3	 ...3.05.............. Crop shift-scalped
7 of 10	 07 Nov 25	GRY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 CL4F	 3	 N Patel	 56	 $13.5	 Call Me Jane	 0:59.32	(22.90)	 10	 10	 ...4.30............... Never dangerous

2 JAPANESE GARDEN Trainer: Wgc Miller Barrier: 4 Total: 9-1-1-1 Prize Money: R103,338
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 61 Good: 9-1-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo gr sa f Fav: 4-1-0-1 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Captain’s Dove J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/07/25 (204 days)
Owner: Mr W H Ackerman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 23 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MJPF	 2	 G Lerena	 60	 $2.8	 Mamlambo	 1:26.90	(25.20)	 5	 4	 ...6.75.................Steadied 1200m
1 of 11	 10 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MJPF	 3	 G Lerena	 60	 $2.8	 Saragossa Cat	 1:13.70	(23.70)	 5	 4	 ...1.50............Stubborn - no doubt
9 of 15	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM66	 13	 M V’rensburg	 61.5	 $5.5	 Beneath The Moon	 1:08.22	(23.00)	 13	 12	 ...4.90.............Cramped-coughing
6 of 10	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM70	 2	 M V’rensburg	 60.5	 $6.5	 Silvan Mistress	 1:10.73	(24.50)	 5	 6	 ...6.25.................. Lacked a finish
9 of 9	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM78	 3	 C Habib	 56	 $34.0	 Great Notion	 1:22.73	(24.80)	 4	 4	 ...9.30............Over-raced-no extra

3 CHAMPAGNE PROBLEMS Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 5 Total: 12-1-2-3 Prize Money: R114,238
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 61 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 3-1-1-1 58+kg: 4-0-2-2 Yielding: 2-0-0-2 Distance: 8-1-0-2
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Casual Diamond J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 8-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 02/01/26 (28 days)
Owner: Mr Y Ebrahim & Mrs F Ebrahim, Messrs P M Chetty & R Chetty

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 10 Aug 25	SCT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 T Godden	 57.5	 $26.0	 Cowdray Park	 0:57.20	(22.90)	 8	 6	 ...4.95......................... Stayed on
2 of 9	 10 Sep 25	GRP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 OMDF	 7	 S Moodley	 58	 $4.0	 On Song	 1:13.67	(23.60)	 9	 9	 ...0.40..............Awk-1L-diffic bend
2 of 11	 31 Oct 25	 GRY	 turf	 1200	  S 	 OMDF	 11	 T Godden	 60	 $5.5	 Chimes At Midnight	 1:14.00	(24.00)	 10	 9	 ...0.20............. Lost2L-ran on-tried
3 of 8	 28 Nov 25	GRP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 OMDF	 2	 T Godden	 61.5	 $3.5	 Queen Fenn	 1:12.45	(24.10)	 4	 3	 ...1.40...........Slow-quicken-stayon
1 of 8	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MDNM	 3	 C Zackey	 57.5	 $1.7	 Sombreuil	 0:58.44	(23.10)	 2	 1	 ...3.25............... Very easy winner

4 STU’S GIRL Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 1 Total: 12-1-1-0 Prize Money: R119,594
Jockey: B Soodoo (a4.0) WT: 60.5 Good: 9-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo gr sa m Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-0
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Secret Society J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 22/03/25 (314 days)
Owner: Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom), Messrs C C M Do Carmo, J V A Strydom & Mrs M O Strydom

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 15 Feb 25	KEN	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 OMDF	 1	 V’D Merwe	 57.5	 $6.0	 Lhasa	 1:13.87	(24.80)	 4	 5	 ...4.50............Up there - one pace
11 of 14	08 Mar 25	DBV	 turf	 1500	  G 	 OMDF	 14	 V’D Merwe	 57	 $51.0	 Kleinzee	 1:30.84	(25.40)	 11	 11	 .19.85...........................No show
1 of 6	 22 Mar 25	DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 MDWM	 6	 M Sigenu	 59.5	 $17.0	 Johnny Drama	 1:16.62	(24.50)	 6	 2	 ...0.05.......... Slow-bump-coughing
9 of 9	 28 Apr 25	 KEN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 CL5F	 7	 C Orffer	 60.5	 $11.0	 Cliffscape	 1:11.62	(25.10)	 8	 7	 .16.70..........Slow-checked-cough.
11 of 11	29 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 CDSM	 11	 N Yuen	 58.5	 $101	 Dawn’s Early Light	 1:16.36	(25.50)	 11	 11	 .14.55................Scalp wound L/H
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5 STRING OF LIGHTS Trainer: D A Mckenzie Barrier: 9 Total: 30-2-5-2 Prize Money: R195,564
Jockey: N Nastili (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 26-2-5-2 Track: 14-0-5-1

5yo b sa m Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 13-1-2-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Oklahoma Sky J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 22-0-5-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/04/25 (280 days)
Owner: Messrs Robin Strydom, Michael Moore & D A McKenzie

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 02 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 FM64	 1	 J Botes	 57.5	 $3.8	 Piton De Neige	 0:57.55	(23.00)	 7	 7	 ...4.25...........................No show
11 of 16	04 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 MR66	 13	 M K Katjedi	 60.5	 $41.0	 Danish Dynamite	 0:57.31	(21.80)	 14	 16	 ...3.30.......................Ran on well
9 of 9	 25 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 FM68	 6	 W Agrella	 59.5	 $15.0	 Jet Set Run	 0:58.12	(27.20)	 9	 9	 .28.50............ Awkward-slow-wide
5 of 10	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 FM68	 4	 L Mxothwa	 59.5	 $26.0	 Jet Set Run	 0:57.99	(22.20)	 4	 4	 ...4.10................ Coughing-ran on
9 of 9	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR66	 1	 L Mxothwa	 60.5	 $21.0	 Wissa’s On Fire	 1:10.62	(25.00)	 8	 8	 .14.25.................. Not striding out

6 FREE WORLD Trainer: D A Mckenzie Barrier: 6 Total: 19-1-1-1 Prize Money: R96,101
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 59 Good: 17-1-0-1 Track: 17-1-1-1

5yo b sa m Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Free State J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 17-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/06/24 (588 days)
Owner: Mr B J Sahd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 11	05 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR68	 3	 M K Katjedi	 59	 $51.0	 Globetonic	 1:25.56	(26.30)	 8	 9	 .14.05......................... Never in it
4 of 15	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM66	 4	 N Nastili	 57.5	 $34.0	 Beneath The Moon	 1:08.22	(22.90)	 9	 6	 ...2.25......................No extra late
12 of 12	31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR68	 6	 G Dookhit	 54.5	 $76.0	 Das Gute	 1:26.53	(27.60)	 6	 5	 .18.45.................. Not striding out
4 of 12	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR68	 1	 L Mxothwa	 58.5	 $34.0	 World Pharoah	 0:57.94	(22.70)	 2	 7	 ...0.85....................... Ran on late
5 of 12	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 FM66	 10	 A Fortune	 59.5	 $15.0	 Pomerol	 1:17.16	(24.00)	 3	 3	 ...3.15................. Bumped at start

7 PENNY’S WORLD Trainer: L Gila Barrier: 2 Total: 20-1-0-1 Prize Money: R59,351
Jockey: Y Ramzan WT: 59 Good: 16-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 13-0-0-1
Sire: One World Dam: Sugerpova J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 14-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/08/25 (175 days)
Owner: Mr P Barrett

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 15	19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM66	 11	 S Khumalo	 61	 $41.0	 Beneath The Moon	 1:08.22	(23.40)	 4	 8	 ...5.15.......................Jumped out
6 of 9	 01 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 FM68	 3	 L Mxothwa	 60	 $26.0	 Sweet Julia	 0:58.48	(24.10)	 1	 1	 ...4.40...............Nervous-tired late
4 of 10	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 FM68	 2	 Y Ramzan	 59	 $21.0	 Cherry Oh Baby	 1:17.07	(24.40)	 1	 1	 ...5.00..................... Led-tired late
3 of 10	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 FM68	 1	 J Botes	 55.5	 $6.0	 Jet Set Run	 0:57.99	(23.20)	 2	 2	 ...1.75.................. Not striding out
12 of 12	06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 FM66	 2	 C Zackey	 59	 $6.0	 Pomerol	 1:17.16	(26.80)	 7	 8	 .22.75...................... Slow-lost 1L

8 QUEEN OF JAZZ Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 3 Total: 19-1-4-5 Prize Money: R144,495
Jockey: W Fourie (a4.0) WT: 58.5 Good: 17-1-4-5 Track: 13-1-3-2

4yo b sa m Fav: 3-1-1-1 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Silvan Jazz J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/07/24 (567 days)
Owner: Messrs Leslie Logan, O Naidoo, Rajan Naidoo, R P Macnab & Dr A H Parker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 11	04 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1400	  S 	 MR66	 5	 S Valjalo	 58	 $101	 Golden Grey	 1:25.39	(25.80)	 4	 10	 .13.00........ Stubborn-bumped 120
8 of 15	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM66	 10	 S Naidoo	 61.5	 $101	 Beneath The Moon	 1:08.22	(23.20)	 2	 3	 ...3.40................... Pace-no finish
2 of 10	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM70	 1	 C Zackey	 57.5	 $8.0	 Silvan Mistress	 1:10.73	(23.80)	 2	 1	 ...1.50............ Shifted out bumped
3 of 13	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM66	 6	 C Zackey	 59.5	 $4.5	 Happy Wives	 1:08.67	(23.50)	 4	 3	 ...4.75......................No extra late
7 of 12	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 FM66	 6	 C Habib	 59.5	 $6.0	 Haze And Smoke	 1:17.05	(23.50)	 5	 6	 ...3.00....................... Ran on late

9 CAPE CAPRI Trainer: D A Mckenzie Barrier: 10 Total: 16-1-0-1 Prize Money: R107,082
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 56 Good: 8-1-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-1

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-0-0
Sire: Pomodoro Dam: Club Captain J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 13-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/05/24 (621 days)
Owner: Daryll & Angela Marescia

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 16	04 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 MR66	 15	 J Botes	 53.5	 $34.0	 Danish Dynamite	 0:57.31	(23.10)	 9	 9	 ...7.15.................. Lacked a finish
3 of 15	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM66	 7	 W Agrella	 57	 $26.0	 Beneath The Moon	 1:08.22	(23.00)	 1	 1	 ...1.75................Led-no extra late
7 of 10	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM70	 3	 W Agrella	 55.5	 $7.0	 Silvan Mistress	 1:10.73	(25.00)	 1	 2	 ...7.75..............Stubborn-tired late
9 of 13	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM66	 12	 W Agrella	 57	 $17.0	 Happy Wives	 1:08.67	(23.90)	 13	 13	 .10.00...............Battled to quicken
9 of 12	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR68	 3	 M K Katjedi	 55	 $34.0	 World Pharoah	 0:57.94	(23.70)	 4	 3	 ...4.65.......... Bled-60 days suspen

10 OPERA VERSE Trainer: D A Mckenzie Barrier: 7 Total: 26-1-1-3 Prize Money: R99,526
Jockey: G Dookhit (a4.0) WT: 53 Good: 23-1-1-2 Track: 6-0-0-1

5yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 45-50kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-1 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Pomodoro Dam: Heliane J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 12-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/08/25 (161 days)
Owner: Messrs N A Pretorius & D A McKenzie

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 22 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 OMDF	 5	 G Dookhit	 48.5	 $13.5	 Desert Cloud	 1:11.08	(23.50)	 2	 1	 ...0.05.................... Just got there
7 of 10	 12 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR66	 1	 G Dookhit	 50.5	 $34.0	 Ravilious	 0:57.25	(22.20)	 8	 9	 ...2.45.......................Ran on well
7 of 9	 01 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 FM68	 1	 G Dookhit	 49.5	 $34.0	 Sweet Julia	 0:58.48	(23.90)	 3	 3	 ...4.50......................No extra late
11 of 12	19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 FM66	 7	 V Jodhee	 50.5	 $26.0	 Haze And Smoke	 1:17.05	(23.20)	 9	 10	 ...5.85....................... Ran on late
9 of 12	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 FM66	 7	 G Dookhit	 50	 $101	 Pomerol	 1:17.16	(24.70)	 1	 1	 ...6.75.............Jumped awkwardly


